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History of the Proceeding

The complaint of Colleen Interval, filed April 11, 2002, states that Respondent Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Columbia”) sent her an estimated bill after promising her a bill based on an actual reading.  She does not believe she should be responsible for the estimated portion of the bill.  Columbia filed a timely answer and new matter.

The initial hearing was held by telephone from Pittsburgh on August 21, 2002.  Colleen Interval represented herself, and counsel appeared for and represented Columbia.

The record here consists of a 40-page transcript of the testimony and four Columbia exhibits.  The record is summarized in the findings of fact that follow and is reviewed along with the applicable law in the discussion section.  The complaint is sustained in the order at the end.  No briefs were filed.


Findings of Fact

1. Complainant Colleen Interval resides at 445 Franklin Terrace, Washington, PA 15301.  Her complaint deals with events that occurred in the course of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., providing service to Apartment 5 (Basement), 475 Jefferson Avenue, Washington, PA 15301.  Tr. 5.

2. In February 2002 Complainant received a call on her answering machine from a Columbia Gas representative that her tenant in Apartment 5 was moving. The caller asked whether Complainant wanted the account placed in her name.  Tr. 5-6.

3. Complainant returned the call and said she would assume responsibility for the account if there was an actual reading of the meter when the tenant moved.  She was told that there would be an actual reading on February 28th or 29th, because that was when the tenant requested it.  Tr. 6, 21-23; Columbia Exhibit 1.

4. Sometime later Complainant received a bill from Columbia Gas and learned that the meter had not been read until March 12, 2002, and that the bill was based on an estimate.  Complainant told a Columbia Gas representative that she did not feel she was responsible for the estimated portion of the bill.  Tr. 6, 24-27; Columbia Exhibit 2.

5. Prior to the events in question here Complainant provided Columbia Gas’ meter reader with a key to the area where the meter is located.  Additionally, in October 2001 Columbia Gas installed an ITRON device on an outside wall to permit meter reading without entering the locked room.  A tenant in an adjoining apartment is handicapped and virtually always at home.  That person has a key to the locked room, and Columbia Gas has been so informed.  Finally, Complainant’s business, C & J Jewelry, is located two doors away, a fact that Complainant has made known to Columbia Gas meter readers.  The hours of operation are 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Tuesday through Friday and 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. on Saturday.  A key to the locked room is available there.  Tr. 7‑14, 30-35.

6. Columbia Gas presented testimony to the effect that a service person went to Apartment 5 on February 28, 2002, to take a final reading of the meter serving that apartment.  The tenant was not present and the service person could not gain access to the meter.  According to the testimony, there is a difference between a service person and a meter reading person.  The former does not carry an ITRON device and apparently does not have access to the same information that a meter reading person does.  As a result, Columbia Gas provided Complainant with a bill for estimated usage from February 28, 2002, until the meter was read on March 12, 2002.  Tr. 20-28.

7. Columbia Gas initially billed Complainant the sum of $152.09 for the period from February 28, 2002, until the actual meter reading date of March 12, 2002. After Complainant contacted Columbia Gas to complain about the lack of an actual reading, the bill was adjusted downward to $68.45.  Tr. 28-29; Columbia Exhibit 3.

8. Complainant has regularly paid the bill for the account since March 2002 but has disputed and refused to pay the amount of $60.00.  Tr. 29-30; Columbia Exhibit 4.

9. Complainant testified that the tenant did not move out of Apartment 5 until March 14, 2002.  The witness for Columbia Gas did not refute that testimony.  Tr. 10, 31.

Discussion

Complainant bears the burden, under Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §332(a), of proving by substantial, competent evidence that Columbia has in some fashion violated provisions of the Public Utility Code or the regulations of this Commission in its provision of service to her.  In the present case, Complainant testified that she agreed to have the account for a rental unit placed in her name following an actual reading of the meter.  The actual reading of the meter did not occur until March 12, 2002.  Columbia does not dispute these facts.

Columbia’s response is that the tenant had asked for a final reading on February 28, 2002, but was not present when the service person arrived.  The service person, not being a meter reading person, did not have a remote meter reading device, did not know about a key in an adjoining apartment, and did not know that the Complainant was at work two doors away.  The visit occurred on Thursday, February 28, 2002, at 12:58 p.m.  Columbia Exhibit 2.



Columbia proceeded to render a bill based on an estimate for the period from February 28, 2002, until the meter reading on March 12, 2002.  Complainant has refused to pay, even after the estimate was revised downward.  Finally,  Complainant contends that the tenant did not move until March 14, 2002.



I consider this matter to be a contract dispute.  Complainant agreed to have the account transferred on and after an actual meter reading.  She testified that she has been dissatisfied with Columbia’s meter reading for some time because of the high number of bills rendered on estimates.  She is aware of Columbia’s stated position that it reads meters every other month and would like that to be a reality.  Just for an example, Columbia’s Exhibit 4 that covers the period from February 28, 2002, until August 9, 2002, discloses that three bills in a row were based on estimates, 4/11/02, 5/11/02 and 6/11/02.  Complainant has made a key available for Columbia.  Columbia itself has installed a remote meter reading device.  And Complainant has made herself available just two doors away at her place of business.  I can not imagine what else she could do.  I find particularly irksome the position seemingly adopted by Columbia here that Complainant should be aware of the difference between a service person and a meter reading person.  Please see the transcript of testimony at page 16.  When asked about the difference, Complainant answered entirely appropriately,  “I have no idea.  That’s not my job to decide whether he’s a meter reader or the service guy.”  Tr. 16; 52 Pa. Code §56.12.



I conclude that Complainant has carried her burden of proof.  The billing complained of here, which is a part of service, was neither adequate nor reasonable.  Columbia should rebill Complainant removing the estimated portion of the bill for service prior to March 12, 2002.

Conclusions of Law

1. The parties to and the subject matter of this case are within the jurisdiction of this Commission.

2. Complainant has carried her burden of proof under Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §332(a), to show that the complained of billing and service from Columbia has been improper, in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §1501.

ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The complaint of Colleen Interval against Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., docketed at C-20027444, is sustained.

2. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., is directed to prepare and mail to Complainant a bill for service to Apartment 5 (Basement), 475 Jefferson Avenue, Washington, PA 15301, that eliminates the charge for estimated gas service rendered to that address prior to March 12, 2002.

Dated:  October 30, 2002



                      


                   
MICHAEL A. NEMEC

Administrative Law Judge
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